
CONTRACT MODIFICATION/CHANGE LOG 
 

TRANSIT COMMUNITY POLICING SERVICES/PS2610LASD 
 

 
MOU no. Original Memorandum of Understanding Date Amount 

PS2610LASD Transit Policing/Law Enforcement Services July 1, 2009 $65,921,937 

Mod. no. Description Date Amount 

1 In December of 2009, the Metro Board 
approved Modification #1 to add $2,895,460 
to the MOU for additional law enforcement 
personnel on the Metro Gold Line Eastside 
extension.  

12/10/09 $2,895,460 

1A Threat Interdiction Unit (TIU) is grant funded 
and was  approved by Board. 

 $943,216 

2 In July of 2010, the Board approved 
Modification #2 for second year funding in 
the amount of $62,937,004, which was a 
9.2% reduction over the previous year. 

7/22/10 $62,937,004 

3 Modification #3 was executed under CEO 
authority covering a one-month extension 
for the period between July 1, 2011 and 
July 31, 2011 in the amount of $5,470,211.   

 

6/22/11 $5,470,211 

4 Modification #4 was executed by Board 
approval covering a two-month extension 
for the period between August 1, 2011 and 
September 30, 2011 in the amount of 
$11,167,883.  

8/4/11 $11,167,883 

5 Modification #5 was executed by Board 
approval covering a one-month extension 
for the period between October 1, 2011 and 
October 31, 2011 in the amount of 
$5,470,211. 

9/22/11 $5,470,211 

6 Modification #6 was executed by Board 
approval covering November 1, 2011 
through June 30, 2012 in the amount not-to-
exceed $58,844,951, the third year of the 
MOU. 

11/1/11 $58,844,951 

7 Modification #7 was executed between 
LASD and Metro’s Deputy Chief Executive 
Officer to amend Section D. Training.  This 
modification will allow LASD to complete 
their officers’ training at Metro. 

8/1/12 $0.00 

8 Modification #8 was executed by Board 
approval covering July 1, 2012 through 
June 30, 2013 in the amount not-to-exceed 
$80,622,638, the fourth year of the MOU. 

1/23/13 $80,622,796 

8A MOU Mod 8 was $297,170 below Board 
approved amount of $80,622,796 

 -$297,170 

9 Modification #9 was to exercise Option 2 to 
MOU PS2610LASD with the County of Los 
Angeles Sheriff’s Department (LASD) to 

9/1/13 $83,855,638 

ATTACHMENT B 



provide law enforcement services for the 
period covering July 1, 2012 through June 
30, 2013 in the amount not-to-exceed 
$83,855,638, an increase of $3,225,217 
over the current fiscal year. 

10 Modification #10 was to exercise up to six 
(6) months contract time extension with the 
County of Los Angeles Sheriff’s Department 
(LASD) to provide law enforcement services 
for the period covering July 1, 2014 through 
December 31, 2014 in the amount not-to-
exceed $44,443,488. 

 

6/5/14 $44,443,488 

11 Modification #11 was to exercise up to six 
(6) months contract time extension with the 
County of Los Angeles Sheriff’s Department 
(LASD) to provide law enforcement services 
for the period covering January 1, 2015 
through June 30, 2015 in the amount not-to-
exceed $44,443,488. 

1/1/15 $44,443,488 

12 Pending Board Approval 
Modification #12, the subject of this  Board 
action, is to exercise up to twelve (12) 
months contract time extension with the 
County of Los Angeles Sheriff’s Department 
(LASD) to provide law enforcement services 
for the period covering July 1, 2015 through 
June 6, 2016 in the amount of 
$102,851,600. 

7/1/15 $102,851,600 

    

 Modification 1 thru 12 Total:  $503,648,776 

 New MOU Total Value  $569,570,713 

 
 
 

 


